Amerasia Journal
Volume 35, Number 2 2009

Subjugated to Subject:
Through Class, Race, and Sex

Contents
To Our Readers
Subjugated to Subject: Through Class, Race, and Sex

Russerr C. LEONG vii

i. ways of knowing

On Contradiction:
Theory and Transformation in Detroit’s Asian Political Alliance

May C. Fu 1

Flying in the Face of Race, Gender, Class and Age:
A Story About Kazu lijima, One of the Mothers of the Asian American
Movement on the First Year Anniversary of Her Death

KAREN L. IsHIZUKA 24

Ways of Knowing, Feeling, Being, and Doing:

Toward an Asian American and Pacific Islander Feminist Epistemology

JENNIFER A. YEE 49

The Death of Eugenia Baja: Feminicide and Transnational
Feminist Organizing among Filipina Migrant Workers

STEPHANIE D. SANTOS 65

ii. unmastering histories

History, Epistemology, and Commitment:
An Interview with Ronald Takaki

TE-HSING SHAN 78

Migration Trajectories

VALERIE |. MATSUMOTO 113

“Too Close and Too Far”: Indo-Fijians in America

FARIS ALIKHAN 114



From Indonesian-Dutch to Indonesian-Dutch-American:
Irene’s Journey to “The Land of Opportunity”

BREANN SCHRAM

Family Migration: Lucas and Virgilio Basbas

LINDSEY BASBAS

iii. nations of identity

Forwarding Memory through Diaporama:
The Passing-on of Viét Ki€u Nostalgia

ERIN KHUE NINH

Gender and Memory in the Pacific:
Contemporary Hawaiian Nationalism and the Memorialization
of Plantation Workers at the Japanese Cultural Center of Hawai'i

CAr1 CosTaNzo KAPUR

4

“We Have Created Our Own Meaning for Hapa Identity:
The Mobilization of Self-Proclaimed Hapas within
Institutions of Higher Education

Parricia E. LITERTE

iv. passages

Passages:
Amerasia Journal Salutes Him Mark Lai, Ron Takaki, and Al Robles

RusseLr C. LEONG AND DoN T. NAKANISHI

Richard Aoki (1938-2008):
Toughest Oriental to Come Out of West Oakland

Harvey DoNnG

Komrad Richard

Mo NIsHIDA

129

137

146

168

191

217

223

233



