Amerasia Journal

Volume 35, Number 2 2009

Subjugated to Subject: Through Class, Race, and Sex

Contents

To Our Readers	
Subjugated to Subject: Through Class, Race, and Sex	
Russell C. Leong	vi
i. ways of knowing	
On Contradiction: Theory and Transformation in Detroit's Asian Political Alliance	
May C. Fu	1
Flying in the Face of Race, Gender, Class and Age: A Story About Kazu Iijima, One of the Mothers of the Asian American Movement on the First Year Anniversary of Her Death	
Karen L. Ishizuka	24
Ways of Knowing, Feeling, Being, and Doing: Toward an Asian American and Pacific Islander Feminist Epistemology	′
Jennifer A. Yee	49
The Death of Eugenia Baja: Feminicide and Transnational Feminist Organizing among Filipina Migrant Workers	
Stephanie D. Santos	65
ii. unmastering histories	
History, Epistemology, and Commitment: An Interview with Ronald Takaki	
Te-hsing Shan	78
Migration Trajectories	
Valerie J. Matsumoto	113
"Too Close and Too Far": Indo-Fijians in America	
Faris Alikhan	114

From Indonesian-Dutch to Indonesian-Dutch-American: Irene's Journey to "The Land of Opportunity"	
Breann Schram	129
Family Migration: Lucas and Virgilio Basbas	
LINDSEY BASBAS	137
iii. nations of identity	
Forwarding Memory through Diaporama: The Passing-on of Việt Kiều Nostalgia	
erin Khuê Ninh	146
Gender and Memory in the Pacific: Contemporary Hawaiian Nationalism and the Memorialization of Plantation Workers at the Japanese Cultural Center of Hawai`i	
Cari Costanzo Kapur	168
"We Have Created Our Own Meaning for Hapa Identity:" The Mobilization of Self-Proclaimed Hapas within Institutions of Higher Education	
Patricia E. Literte	191
iv. passages	
Passages: Amerasia Journal Salutes Him Mark Lai, Ron Takaki, and Al Robles	
Russell C. Leong and Don T. Nakanishi	217
Richard Aoki (1938-2008): Toughest Oriental to Come Out of West Oakland	
Harvey Dong	223
Komrad Richard	
Mo Nishida	233